XL 88

XL 98

XL 125
XL 145
XL 147
XL 150
XL 176
XL 182
XL 253
XL 254
XL 255
XL 256
XL 257
XL 258
XL 259
XL 260
XL 261
XL 262
XL 263
XL 264
XL 265
XL 266
XL 267
XL 268
XL 269
XL 270
XL 271
XL 272
XL 273
XL 274
XL 291
XL 292
XL 293
XL 294
XL 298
XL 318
XL 319
XL 337
XL 387
XL 320
XL 411
XL 426
XL 462
XL 502
XL 505
XL 506
XL 507
XL 510
XL 513
XL 514
XL 516
XL 518
XL 520

XL REFERENCE NUMBERS

Crankcase

Induction pipe

Fan bearing pulley

Crankshaft

Piston

Connecting rod cap (& bearing)
Cover for untoothed flywheel (A1-1 to 2139)
Gearbox front cover (bronze)
Steering box (1 — 1st 100 cars)
Steering box cover

Steering lever bush

Steering inner column

Worm gear

Bottom bush (worm)

Steering worm wheel

Top thrust washer (worm)
Control bracket tube socket
Control bracket (ign/gas)
Steering outer column

Steering outer column lower threaded portion
Control bracket tube nut
Ignition control lever

Ignition control lever grub screw
Ignition control lever friction block
Steering wheel

Steering lever (drop arm)
Carburettor control lever
Control bracket tube

Ignition control tube

Throttle control tube

Steering side tube ball pin
Steering thrust block

Steering side tube cap
Steering thrust block (fixed)
Steering side tube

Throttle control lever

Magneto control lever (short)
Valve lifter thumbscrew
Crankcase?

Carburettor control lever (long)
Cylinder end plug

Cylinder foot studs

Oil baffles

Aluminium sump

Cylinder block (696 cc)
Cylinder head (696 cc)

Side water inlet branch

Oil pump base

Dynamo housing

Camshatft front bearing (1st design)
Camshaft gear

Camshatft (1st design)

Magneto drive gear

BAl
BE21
BB25
BB1
BC50/56
BC43
B2
BH2
BM24
BM49
BMS53
BM19
BM31
BM22
BM32
BM41/42
BM47
BM6
BM17
MZA
BM48
BM11
BM13
BM12
BM2?
BM63
BM10
BM46
BM16
BM15
BM107
BM105
BM101
BM106
BM99
BF12
BMS7
BT18
BA1l
BMS59
BC14
BA25
BA37
BA71
BC1
BC4
BD47
BA104
BG3
BA28
BB21
BB18
BB27



XL 524
XL 528
XL 533
XL 534
XL 535
XL 537
XL 538
XL 553
XL 559
XL 565
XL 566
XL 567
XL 576
XL 585
XL 600
XL 624
XL 633
XL 659
XL 667
XL 675
XL 676
XL 688
XL 723
XL 742
XL 744
XL 753
XL 795
XL 824
XL 845
XL 887
XL 888
XL 889
XL 892
XL 896
XL 900
XL 914
XL 917
XL 919
XL 920
XL 924
XL 930
XL 937
XL 950
XL 960
XL 963
XL 972
XL 973
XL 974
XL 985
XL 986
XL 988
XL 989
XL 994
XL 1025

Sump plug

Connecting rod (2)

Swivel axle lever

Steering arm (n/s)

Steering joints (0/s)

Track rod end (threaded)
Track rod end (fixed)

Gearbox top (early type)

Gear lever change box

Front axle (no shock absorber)
Front back plates o/side

Front back plates n/side

Rear axle tube outer flange
Accelerator pedal

Ignition control lever

Gearbox plug and filler plug
Wheel nut

Camshatft packing shims
Crankcase

Rear axle, offside

Rear axle, nearside
Handbrake bracket adjusting screw boss
Magneto vernier coupling flange (magneto)
Clutch withdrawal levers (one piece casting)
Magneto control lever

Starting nut

Starting handle, Brooklands, 4.5 centres
Qil drain plug

Cylinder head (747 cc) (1923 from Car No. 101
Crankcase

Timing gear case

Timing gear cover (1)
Camshaft thrust button
Steering box (2)

Cylinder block (1924)

Gearbox back plate

Starting handle mounting
Front hub cap (aluminium)
Rear hub cap (aluminium)
Gear lever

Gearbox casing

Starting handle housing
Gearbox (1)

Carburettor control lever
Cylinder block

Brake compensating lever o/s
Brake compensating lever n/s
Rear brake adjusting nut

Inlet manifold

Accelerator pedal (2)

Hand control bracket

Control bracket — steering
Exhaust manifold

Fan blade

BA79/BH30/B0O11

BC43
BM96
BM92?
BM91?
BM82
BM83
BH5
BH15
BL1
BL43
BL34
BO3/4
BF1
BM11
BA79
BS6
BA36
BA1l
BO38
BO39
BK21
BA92
BF15/29
BB36
BD1
BA79
BC1
BAl
BA2
BAS
BA35
BM24
BC4
BH10
BD9
BL21
BL46
BH20
BH1
BD9
BH1
BF12
BC30
BN14
BN15
BN9
BE21
BF1
BM6
BM6
BE30
BD21



XL 1028
XL 1057
XL 1064/66
XL 1084
XL 1089
XL 1093
XL 1094
XL 1128
XL 1130
XL 1133
XL 1134
XL 1136
XL 1138
XL 1139
XL 1150
XL 1158
XL 1163
XL 1164
XL 1168
XL 1169
XL 1170
XL 1190
XL 1194
XL 1195
XL 1197
XL 1203
XL 1214
XL 1215
XL 1251
XL 1253
XL 1354
XL 1370
XL 1387
XL 1398

Fan spindle bracket (1923)
Pinion 9 teeth 7/8” dia
Hand-operated starter
Brake pedal lever
Gearbox front cover
Clutch pedal (lever?)
Brake pedal

Fan spindle bracket

Fan spindle

Fan bearing (small pulley)
Dynamo casing

Front bracket adjusting screw boss
Rear spring

Torque tube locating ball
Front axle (1)

Rear spring

Cover for flywheel with teeth (2140 — 22a9/11/23)

Gearbox top (later type)

Starter motor housing (CAV)

Starter drive housing

Starter motor gear

Front axle (2)

Camshaft front bearing (2nd design)
Camshaft (with shoulder — 2nd design)
Timing gear cover (2)

Steering box (41 deg. rake for Sports, etc)
Stub axle (n/s)

Stub axle (o/s)

Fan bearing (large pulley)

Cylinder head (747 cc 2nd type)
Carburettor control lever

Front nearside sidescreen iron (the anglex) o
Gearbox housing (2)

Brake shoe, 7"

BD34
BP31

BN1
BH2
BN35
BN3
BD34
BD28
BD25
BG3
BK21

BP43
BL1



